	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES					<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>'</i>		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		345416	B. WING			02/	26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA	VILLAGE RETIREMEN	CENTER		·	142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE		
DEINNODA		CENTER			BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	· · ·		PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	AIE	Drite
F 000	CD Training and Tasti			000			
E 036	Ū	ng		036			
SS=F	CFR(s): 483.73(d)						
	*[For RNCHIs at 8/03	3.748, ASCs at §416.54,					
		PRTFs at §441.184, PACE					
	at §460.84, Hospitals	-					
		§485.68, CAHs at §486.625,					
	"Organizations" unde						
		486.360, RHC/FHQs at					
	§491.12:]						
	(d) Training and testir	ng. The [facility] must					
	develop and maintain	0 1 71					
		and testing program that is					
	based on the emerge						
	paragraph (a) of this	section, risk assessment at					
	paragraph (a)(1) of th	is section, policies and					
		aph (b) of this section, and					
		an at paragraph (c) of this					
		and testing program must					
	be reviewed and upda	ated at least every 2 years.					
	*[Ear TC at \$492 72	(d).1 (d) Training and testing					
		(d):] (d) Training and testing.					
	-	develop and maintain an					
		ness training and testing I on the emergency plan set					
	forth in paragraph (a)						
		raph (a)(1) of this section,					
		es at paragraph (b) of this					
	section, and the com						
		section. The training and					
		be reviewed and updated at					
	least annually.						
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						
	*[For ICF/IIDs at §483	3.475(d):] Training and					
		nust develop and maintain					
		edness training and testing					
	program that is based	l on the emergency plan set					
	forth in paragraph (a)	of this section, risk					
	assessment at paragi	raph (a)(1) of this section,					
	policies and procedur	es at paragraph (b) of this					
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 03/09/2020

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM): 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED
		345416	B. WING		_	02/2	26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE I BERMUDA RUN, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 036	section, and the comr paragraph (c) of this s testing program must least every 2 years. T requirements for evac §483.470(i). *[For ESRD Facilities testing, and orientation develop and maintain preparedness training orientation program th emergency plan set for section, risk assessm this section, policies a (b) of this section, and paragraph (c) of this s and orientation progra updated at every 2 ye This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi facility failed to mainta preparedness (EP) tra for staff. The facility's training and testing pr affect all of the reside The findings included: The facility's EP manu information on training emergency preparedr during 2019.	munication plan at section. The training and be reviewed and updated at the ICF/IID must meet the cuation drills and training at at §494.62(d):] Training, in. The dialysis facility must an emergency g, testing and patient hat is based on the borth in paragraph (a) of this ent at paragraph (a)(1) of and procedures at paragraph d the communication plan at section. The training, testing am must be evaluated and ears. is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews, the ain an annual emergency aining and testing program failure to maintain their EP rogram had the potential to nts in the facility. : ncy preparedness (EP) to n 2/26/20. The manual y 2020 (no date specified). ual did not include	E 03	16			

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 43

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 03/09/2020 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345416	B. WING			02/:	26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER			42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE ERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 036 F 554 SS=D	Maintenance Director about the facility's em program. During the in stated the facility had exercise of executing because she was una completed annually. was completed in Sep plan was developed. In the same interview explained that he con had not assisted in an facility's emergency p Resident Self-Admin I CFR(s): 483.10(c)(7) §483.10(c)(7) The righ medications if the inter defined by §483.21(b) this practice is clinical This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews and record assess a resident's ca medications kept in hi resident reviewed for The findings included Resident #17 was adh 12/16/19 with diagnos Parkinson's disease, others. The most record	were interviewed together ergency preparedness interview, the Administrator not conducted an annual the facility's disaster plan ware it needed to be She stated the last EP drill otember 2017, when the the Maintenance Director ducted monthly fire drills but ranging a drill to test the reparedness program plan. Meds-Clinically Approp th to self-administer erdisciplinary team, as)(2)(ii), has determined that ly appropriate. is not met as evidenced ins, resident and staff review, the facility failed to apability to self-administer is room. This was for 1 of 1 choices (Resident #17).		554			

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 43

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345416	B. WING			02/	26/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	Ş	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMEN	[CENTER			142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	A care area assessmus specified Resident #1 at times. Review of the physici revealed there was no medication or zinc ox Further review of the #17 revealed there was self-administering me self-administer medic On 02/24/20 at 10:20 antacids tablets and zhis nightstand. Resid the observation. On 02/25/20 at 8:28 / antacid tablets and zi his nightstand. Resid during the observation On 02/25/20 at 3:52 F antacid tablets and zi his nightstand. Resid during the observation On 02/25/20 at 3:52 F antacid tablets and zi his nightstand. Resid bed and interviewed as stated he kept the me antacid medications of explained he used the to his buttocks when the of the self-medicate and shows a self-med	ent (CAA) dated 12/2719 7 was alert with confusion an orders for Resident #17 o order for antacid ide barrier cream. medical record for Resident as assessment for edications or care plan to ations. AM Resident #17 had zinc oxide barrier cream on lent #17 was in bed during AM Resident #17 had nc oxide barrier cream on lent #17 was not in his room n. PM Resident #17 had nc oxide barrier cream on lent #17 was not in his room in about the medications. He edications there and took the boccasionally for gas. He e zinc oxide cream to apply they itched. PM Nurse #2 was ribed Resident #17 as alert ry confused in the evening. as not assessed to buld not be allowed to give She explained that she	F	554			

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 43

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	03/09/2020 APPROVED	
STATEMENT C	S FOR MEDICARE & I F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED	
		345416	B. WING			02/26/2020		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMUDA	VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER		42 BERMUDA VILLAGE I BERMUDA RUN, NC 27				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 554 F 641 SS=D	found them when place drawers. Nurse #2 way medications at bedside the room. On 02/26/20 at 8:45 A (DON) was interviewer could self-administer re- by the physician to be that if a resident expres self-administer medicat notified and conducter unaware if any resider self-administer medicat that Resident #17 wor whether or not he cour medications. The DO medications in Resider they should not be the provided to families all from home. Accuracy of Assessme CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment must resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revis facility failed to accurate expectancy for 1 of 2 Hospice and failed to mechanically altered of	her because they typically cing personal items in as unaware the resident had le and had not seen them in M the Director of Nursing ed and stated that residents medications if determined a safe to do so. She stated essed the desire to ations, the physician was d an assessment. She was nts were assessed to ations. The DON stated uld be questionable as to ald self-administer N was unaware of the ent #17's room and added ere, and that education was bout brining medications ents of Assessments. t accurately reflect the is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews, the ately code the life sampled residents for accurately code a resident's diet for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #34 and #14).	F 554					

Event ID: Y26F11

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE	
		345416	B. WING			-	02/	26/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	-	
		CENTER		142 BERN	MUDA VILLAGE DF	RIVE		
DEINIODA		CENTER		BERMU	DA RUN, NC 270	006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD B CED TO THE APPROPRI EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	5	F 64	1				
	1. Resident #34 was 12/10/18 and readmit diagnoses that include							
	Review of the medica physician ordered Ho 11/12/19.	l record revealed a spice referral made on						
	-	-						
	dated 12/9/19 specifie was severely impaired	e Minimum Data Set (MDS) ed the resident's cognition d, he was on Hospice but t coded as having a life an 6 months.						
	was interviewed and a November and was no the MDS dated 12/09, #34 and explained sh MDS. However, in the mistake was an overse during the time the MI being trained by a cort to her that any resident should have section J yes. The MDS Coord (Resident Assessment guidance on coding si code the section "yes Hospice.	AM the MDS Coordinator explained she started in ew to MDS. She reviewed /19 completed for Resident e had not completed that e interview she stated the sight. She explained that DS was completed, she was nsultant who did not explain nt under Hospice care 11400 on the MDS coded as linator reviewed the RAI at Instrument) manual for ection J1400 that directed to " when a resident was on						
	interviewed and expla							

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391	
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
		345416	B. WING _			02/26/2020		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMUDA	VILLAGE RETIREMENT	I CENTER			42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE ERMUDA RUN, NC 27006			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641 F 656 SS=D	Coordinator. She add outside consultants to assessments were be accurately. She state been used to train the expected the MDS as accurately. 2. Resident #14 was 09/01/19 with diagnos and others. A physician's order da Resident #14 was to 1 The Minimum Data St specified the resident impaired and she did altered diet. On 02/25/20 at 2:07 F was interviewed and of and had missed codir #14. On 02/25/20 at 2:20 F interviewed and expla struggled to have a m Coordinator. She add outside consultants to assessments were be accurately. She state been used to train the expected the MDS as accurately.	urse in the role of MDS ded that the facility had hired o work to make sure MDS eing completed timely and ed that a consultant had also a MDS Coordinator and she essessments to be completed admitted to the facility on ses that included dysphagia ated 09/05/19 specified have a pureed diet. et (MDS) dated 12/06/19 's cognition was severely not receive a mechanically PM the MDS Coordinator explained that she was new ng pureed diet for Resident PM the Administrator was	F6					
				,50				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 43

	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 03/09/2020 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	-	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY
		345416	B. WING		_	02/2	26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE I BERMUDA RUN, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	?7	F 656	;			
	implement a compreh care plan for each res- resident rights set fort §483.10(c)(3), that inco- objectives and timefra- medical, nursing, and needs that are identifi assessment. The com- describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that a under §483.24, §483.2 provided due to the re- under §483.10, includ treatment under §483 (iii) Any specialized se- rehabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If a findings of the PASAF rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation with resident's representat (A) The resident's pre- future discharge. Faci whether the resident's community was asses local contact agencies entities, for this purpo	cility must develop and bensive person-centered sident, consistent with the that §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive mprehensive care plan must are to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ling the right to refuse 5.10(c)(6). ervices or specialized a the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)- als for admission and eference and potential for ilities must document a desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to s and/or other appropriate					

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 43

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MI					FORM	D: 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
	345416	B. WING			02/	26/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA VILLAGE RETIREMENT C	ENTER			142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
 and staff interview the ficare plan interventions rolled washcloth in his himanagement for 1 of 2 investigated for activitie The findings included: Resident #9 was readminized following cerebrovasculatrial fibrillation and other Review of Resident #9% dated 12/10/18 did not in washcloth to his left har Review of the comprehend (MDS) dated 12/09/19 minised following (ADL). No care was noted during the period. Review of a care plan in in part, Resident #9 required assistance with all aread decline in physical mobile deconditioning. Mechar he preferred to stay in the Resident #9 will received to stay in	accordance with the n paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced s, record review, resident facility failed to implement for a resident to have a nand for contracture residents (Resident #9) as of daily living. hitted to the facility on s that included hemiplegia lar accident, heart failure, ers. s resident care guide indicate the rolled nd was to be used. ensive Minimum Data Set revealed that Resident #9 or daily decision making assistance with activities o behavior or rejection of the assessment reference nitiated on 12/12/19 read juired extensive is of ADLs related to ility as result of nical lift for transfers and	F	656	>		

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 43

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345416	B. WING			02/	26/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				14	42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE		
BERMUDA	VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER		в	BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page appearance, no break body odors daily. The rolled washcloth to lef management. An observation of Res 02/24/2020 at 12:39 F in bed with eyes open Resident #9's left han lying next to his body a ball and no washclo An observation and in with Resident #9 on 0 Resident #9 was resti verbal. He stated that years ago and his left hand appeared flaccio washcloth was noted An observation and in with Resident #9 on 0 Resident #9 was resti verbal. He stated that years ago and his left hand appeared flaccio washcloth was noted An observation and in with Resident #9 on 0 Resident #9 was resti verbal. His left hand a a ball lying next to hin was noted to the left f to use his right hand t confirmed there was r stated that he used ar device in the past, but Resident #9 was unsu the device in his hand could not do it by mys	 9 as in skin and be free of interventions included: thand for contracture sident #9 was made on PM. Resident #9 was resting and was alert and verbal. d appeared flaccid and was in the bed. The hand was in the bed. The hand was in the was noted in the hand. terview were conducted 2/25/2020 at 9:00 AM. ng in bed and was alert and he had a stroke several side was paralyzed. His left and was in a ball and no in the hand. terview were conducted 2/26/2020 at 8:48 AM. ng in bed and was alert and ppeared flaccid and was in a ball and no in the hand. terview were conducted 2/26/2020 at 8:48 AM. ng in bed and was alert and ppeared flaccid and was in a ball and no in the bed. No washcloth hand. Resident #9 was able o open his left and no washcloth in his hand. He no range carrot looking the staff stopped using it. Use why the staff did not put but stated he certainly the staff stopped using it. ure why the staff did not put but stated he certainly the staff stopped using it. use with Nurse Aide (NA) 9:19 PM. NA #1 stated that 		656	DEFICIENCY)		
	and this was her first	at the facility about 3 weeks day taking care of Resident ie reviewed his care guide					

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 03/09/2020 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345416	B. WING _			02/	26/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER			42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE ERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	to learn about his care splints, devices, or rol stated that if they wer would have applied th An interview was com 02/26/2020 at 9:21 AI was caring for Reside currently had no splin contracture managem An interview was com Nursing (DON) and th 02/26/2020 at 12:16 F stated that she was fa was still very much les she had in the facility. the rolled washcloth to 12/12/19 and sent out units. The DON asked she had checked the intervention to the res Coordinator indicated had to click a box to a resident care guide an the intervention. A follow up interview of DON and the Adminis PM. The DON stated Coordinator about add to the resident care guide to the resident care guide	e needs and did not see any II washcloth noted. She e on the care guide, she hem as directed. ducted with Nurse #4 on M. Nurse #4 confirmed she ent #9. She stated that he t or devices that he used for hent of his left hand. ducted with the Director of he MDS Coordinator on PM. The MDS Coordinator airly new to the facility and arning all the responsibilities . She stated that she added to Resident #9's care plan on t an alert to the staff on the d the MDS Coordinator if box to add the care plan bident care guide. The MDS she was not aware that she add the intervention to the he d that would explain why not on the care guide and aff were unaware of the was conducted with the strator on 02/26/2020 at 2:19 she educated the MDS ding care plan interventions uide and instructed her that the care plan should be on le. The DON stated she follow and implement the	F	556			

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 43

	S FOR MEDICARE &					0.0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345416	B. WING		02/	26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	I CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 677	Continued From page	e 11	F 67	7		
F 677 SS=D	-	or Dependent Residents	F 67			
	out activities of daily I services to maintain g personal and oral hyg This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and staff interview the to a dependent resident to shave a resident w for 2 of 2 residents in daily living. The findings included 1. Resident #9 was re 12/10/18 with diagnos	is not met as evidenced ns, record review, resident, e failed to provide nail care ent (Resident #9) and failed ith chin hairs (Resident #22) vestigated for activities of : eadmitted to the facility on ses that included hemiplegia cular accident, heart failure,				
	(MDS) dated 12/09/19 was cognitively intact and required extensiv of daily living (ADLs).	ehensive Minimum Data Set 9 revealed that Resident #9 for daily decision making ve assistance with activities No behavior or rejection of g the assessment reference				
	02/24/2020 at 12:39 F in bed with his eyes o verbal. Resident #9's and was lying next to Resident #9's fingerna approximately a quart	sident #9 was made on PM. Resident #9 was resting open and was alert and left hand appeared flaccid his body in the bed. ail on his left hand were ter inch to half inch long. ails on his right hand were				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 43

						10.0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345416	B. WING		0	2/26/2020
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA	VILLAGE RETIREMEN	T CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 677	Continued From page	e 12	F 677	7		
	with a dried brown/bla	ter inch long and were dirty ack substance under them. front of Resident #9 and he				
	was using his right ha					
	An observation and interview were conducted with Resident #9 on 02/25/2020 at 9:00 AM. Resident #9 was resting in bed and was alert and verbal. He stated that he had a stroke several					
	years ago and his left hand appeared flaccion	t he had a stroke several t side was paralyzed. His left d and his fingernails were ter inch to a half inch long.				
	The fingernails on his approximately a quar to have dried brown/b them. His breakfast n	right hand were ter inch long and were noted black substances under neal was in front of him and				
	he was using his right strips and eat them.	t hand to pick up bacon				
	with Resident #9 on 0 Resident #9 was rest	nterview were conducted 02/26/2020 at 8:48 AM. ing in bed and was alert and appeared flaccid and was				
	lying next to him in th able to use his right h skin was intact but ma	e bed. Resident #9 was and to open his left and the acerated and did have a				
	were approximately a long. The fingernails	ingernails on his left hand quarter inch to a half inch on his right hand were ter inch long and were noted				
	to have dried brown/b Resident #9's breakfa	olack substance under them. ast tray was in front of him right hand to pick up an				
		it. Resident #9 was asked and he replied, "oh yes they				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 43

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		345416	B. WING			-	02/:	26/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	-	
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER			42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DF ERMUDA RUN, NC 270			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	was unable to recall w had been trimmed or that stuff like that both not able to do those th having his stroke. An interview was cond #1 on 02/26/2020 at 9 she had only worked and this was her first #9. She stated that na bathing or any time th done. NA #1 stated sh #9's nails thus far on she could file them bu trim them or not. She find out for sure. An interview was cond 02/26/2020 at 9:21 Al was caring for Reside care was provided du Resident #9 refused t preferred a bed bath a trimmed during the be stated that the staff sh #9's hands and nails p A follow up interview on 02/26/2020 at 12:1 she had asked her su nails and she was tolo was not a diabetic. No Resident #9's room an were long and dirty, a	e never showed up and he when the last time he nails cleaned. Resident #9 stated hered him because he was hings for himself since ducted with Nurse Aide (NA) 0:19 PM. NA #1 stated that at the facility about 3 weeks day taking care of Resident ail care was done during hat we see it needed to be he had not seen Resident shift and added she knew it was unsure if she could stated she would have to ducted with Nurse #4 on M. Nurse #4 confirmed she ent #9. She stated that nail ring bathing. She added o go to the shower and and his nails should be ed bath. Nurse #4 also hould be cleaning Resident orior to each meal. was conducted with NA #1 19 PM. NA #1 stated that pervisor if she could trim d as long as the resident A#1 stated she went to nd confirmed that his nails nd she cleaned them and d that Resident #9 was very	F	577				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 43

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CENTERS FOR MEDICARE					FORM	D: 03/09/2020 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
	345416	B. WING			02/	/26/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ŝ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA VILLAGE RETIREM	ENT CENTER			142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
 the Administrator of DON stated she e care during bathin She stated that the the resident's hand. The Administrator supervisor who was things like that and identify any care is care. 2. Resident #22 with 2/10/18 with diago osteoarthritis, and Review of a care p part, Resident #22 with all areas of ad decline in physical and requiring mec Resident #22 will activities of daily lineat and clean ap and be free of bod included: assist williving as needed. Review of the corr (MDS) dated 01/0 #22 was severely making and had n revealed that Resia assistance with performance with performance and performa	conducted with the DON and on 02/26/2020 at 2:19 PM. The expected the staff to provide nail g or anytime there was a need. e staff should also be cleaning ds and nails prior to each meal. stated that they had a NA as responsible for checking d they would get her to help ssues so they could provide the as admitted to the facility on noses that included dementia, others. blan initiated 12/18/19 read in required extensive assistance stivities of daily living related to mobility, being chair bound, hanical lift. The goal read, receive assistance with ving as evidence by, grooming, pearance, no breaks in skin y odors daily. The interventions th hygiene and activities of daily apprehensive Minimum Data Set 6/2020 revealed that Resident impaired for daily decision o speech. The MDS further dent #22 required total	F	677			

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345416	B. WING			02/	26/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMEN	I CENTER			42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	covered with a comfo observed to have gre down to her chin and approximately a quart An observation was n 02/25/2020 at 8:50 Al in bed with eyes oper was dressed in pink s with a comforter. Res have grey hairs on he and onto her neck tha quarter inch long. She her breakfast meal by An observation of Res 02/26/2020 at 8:45 Al in bed with eyes oper was dressed in pink a covered with a comfo observed to have gre down to her chin and approximately a quart An interview was con #2 on 02/26/2020 at 9 she was familiar with needs. She stated sh to Resident #22 yet b breakfast. NA #2 state resident had facial ha they refused. If the re reported to the nurse. #22 should have beer days which were Tues stated that it was not	rter. Resident #22 was y hairs on her upper lip, onto her neck that were ter inch long. Anade of Resident #22 on M. Resident #22 was resting n but was nonverbal. She weater and was covered ident #22 was observed to er upper lip, down to her chin at were approximately a e was being assisted with r facility staff. sident #22 was made on M. Resident #22 was resting n but was nonverbal. She and blue gown and was rter. Resident #22 was y hairs on her upper lip, onto her neck that were ter inch long. ducted with Nurse Aide (NA) 2:08 AM. NA #2 confirmed Resident #22 and her care e had not provided any care ecause she was serving ed that when female ir, it was shaved off unless sident refused this would be . She added that Resident n shaved during her bath sday and Friday. NA #2 Resident #22's shower day y shave the facial hair off.	F	677			

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 43

						0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		345416	B. WING		02/20	6/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMEN	T CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 677	Continued From pag	e 16	F 6	77		
		PM. NA #3 confirmed that				
		ent #22 on 02/25/2020 and				
	0	NA #3 stated that she noted				
		hair but did not shave it off				
	-	the resident had fought with that Resident #22 was not				
re to al		it she did not attempt to				
		ir because she did not want				
	-	agreed that Resident #22 had				
		nd needed a full shave and				
	bed bath.	e it on 02/25/2020 during her				
F 686 SS=D	Nursing (DON) and t 02/26/2020 at 2:19 P expected the staff to to be shaved on a da if the resident refuse to the nurse. The Add had a NA supervisor checking things like t help identify any care provide the care. Treatment/Svcs to P CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1) §483.25(b) Skin Integ §483.25(b)(1) Press Based on the compre- resident, the facility r (i) A resident receive professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the ind	PM. The DON stated she shave residents that needed aily basis. She stated that the d then it should be reported ministrator stated that they who was responsible for that and they would get her to e issues so they could revent/Heal Pressure Ulcer 0(i)(ii) grity ure ulcers. ehensive assessment of a	F 6	36		

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 43

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	03/09/2020 APPROVED
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ECONSTRUCTION	-	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED
		345416	B. WING		_	02/2	26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	-	
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER		42 BERMUDA VILLAGE I BERMUDA RUN, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	with professional stam promote healing, prev new ulcers from deve This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews the facility for ordered treatment to a resident (Resident #2 ulcers. The findings included: Resident #26 was rea 01/31/2020 with diagr deficiency anemia, ga multiple sclerosis and Review of the Minimu 12/18/19 revealed that severely cognitively in making and required that severely cognitively in severely cognitively in making and required that severely cognitively in making and required that severely cog	adards of practice, to vent infection and prevent loping. is not met as evidenced ns, record review, and staff failed to apply the physician a pressure ulcer for 1 of 1 6) investigated for pressure : admitted to the facility on hoses that included iron astrointestinal hemorrhage, others. Im Data Set (MDS) dated at Resident #26 was mpaired for daily decision total assistance of 2 staff obility. No pressure ulcers assessment but indicated ments/medication other than ing the assessment A order dated 02/12/2020 ight and left buttock with apply Alginate AG ructured dressing) and cover nge every day. tion Administration Record 020 through 02/25/2020	F 686				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 43

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANI CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & N					FORM): 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	_	(X3) DATE	
	345416	B. WING			02/2	26/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE	E DRIVE		
BERMUDA VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER		BERMUDA RUN, NC	27006		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORE	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
 with Nurse #2 on 02/2 #2 stated that Resider to the facility from the noted to have the area buttocks which was a she would be applying which was applied even Nurse #2 entered Res turned her onto her rig brief to the side she us paste from Resident # paste was removed th was approximately 1.5 cm x 0.2 cm and was a pink in color. There wa was loose and when w not come off. No odor changed her gloves ar healthy application of t Resident #26's buttoch brief and removed her room. An interview was cond Nursing (DON) on 02/2 DON stated that Reside excoriation to her buttor returned from a hospit a Stage 2 with new me that Nurse #5 would m and ensure the correct place and communicat physician as needed. currently they were us Resident #26's stage 2 buttocks and covering 	and care was conducted 5/2020 at 2:15 PM. Nurse at #26 recently readmitted local hospital and was a of breakdown on her Stage 2 area. She indicated g Critic-Aid paste to the area ery shift and as needed. ident #26's room and ght side. After pulling her sed a wipe to remove old 26's buttocks. Once the e area was visualized and 5 centimeters (cm) by 1.0 a shallow crater that was as a dark brown scab that viped would move but did r was noted. Nurse #2 and proceed to apply a the Critic-Aid paste to ks and then fastened her gloves before exiting the ducted with the Director of 25/2020 at 2:31 PM. The dent #26 had some ocks and when she recently ral stay it had progressed to easurements. She stated heasure the wounds weekly t treatment orders were in ted with the families and The DON stated that ing Alginate AG on 2 pressure ulcer to her it with a dry dressing. She rses completed the wound	F 68	86			

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 43

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345416	B. WING			02/	26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA	VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER			42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE ERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From page	9 19	F	686			
	An interview was con	ducted with Nurse #5 on					
		M. Nurse #5 stated she					
		performed wound rounds ing each wound and making					
		ment order was in place and					
		d documentation that was					
	needed. Nurse #5 sta	coriation and after her recent					
		gressed to a stage 2. She					
		amined Resident #26's					
	she continued the Alg) and it was draining a bit, so inate AG dressing as					
		he added that she made					
		ill active and, on the MAR.					
	Nurse #5 stated that t perform the daily dres						
		-examined the area and					
	determined that some	-					
		cated that the facility had owed them to determine					
		n to use. Nurse #5 stated					
	that if she had any ad	-					
	concerns, she would	communicate with the confirmed that the treatment					
		6's buttock wound was					
	Alginate AG and cove	er with dry dressing.					
	A follow up interview	was conducted with the					
		at 3:27 PM. The DON stated					
		e #5's judgement and the /as evaluated she ordered					
		hat is what should be used.					
	The interview further	revealed Nurse #2 should					
	be aware of the treatr MAR.	nent order by reviewing the					
		was conducted with Nurse 3:37 PM. Nurse #2 stated					

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 43

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	2: 03/09/2020 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345416	B. WING		_	02/2	26/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA	VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER		42 BERMUDA VILLAGE D ERMUDA RUN, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 F 689 SS=D	stated she always use must have overlooked An interview was aga and the Administrator The DON stated she of the prescribed treatme by checking the MAR ordered by the physic Free of Accident Haza CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(0 §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensu §483.25(d)(2)Each re supervision and assis accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation resident, staff, and Me facility failed to provid prevent a confused re outside the building for	e that the treatment to ks was Alginate AG, she ed the Critic-aid paste and if the order on the MAR. In conducted with the DON on 02/26/2020 at 2:12 PM. expected Nurse #2 to follow ent order for pressure ulcers and doing what was ian. ards/Supervision/Devices 2) re that - ident environment remains zards as is possible; and sident receives adequate tance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced hs, record review, family, edical Doctor interview the e adequate supervision to sident from wandering or 1 of 2 residents le supervision to prevent	F 686		DEFICIENCY)		
	The findings included						
	02/22/2020 with diagr	nitted to the facility on loses that included: id hemorrhage, dementia					

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FC	TED: 03/09/2020 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		345416	B. WING			02/26/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
DEDMUD			1	42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE		
BERMUDA	VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER	E	BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	21	F 689			
	02/22/2020 indicated 10 which indicated he The section of the ass interventions that wer The assessment was No Minimum Data Se available for Resident Review of a nurse's n 11:12 PM read, Resid confused and disorier room without using ca was not using a whee returned to bed only to once more. Resident comprehending safety alerted to his increase #6. Review of a nurses no 12:35 PM read in part nurse's station at app nurse looked up and s the front doors. He wa had no walker, and no went to Resident #84 him back inside and to asked Resident #84 w "I am looking for my c placed in his wheelch station and his family family stated they woo sit with him. The Medi Resident #84 as he w	ote dated 02/22/2020 at lent #84 observed totally nted, walking in darkened all bell for assistance. He elchair or walker he was o note that he got out of bed #84 was not y issues and next shift was ed fall risk. Signed by Nurse ote dated 02/23/2020 at t, while charting at the roximately 12:00 PM this saw Resident #84 outside as dressed in slipper socks, o wheelchair. This nurse immediately and guided o his room. When nurse why he was outside he said, ar." Resident #84 was air and left at the nurse's was called. Resident #84's uld be there in 35 minutes to ical Doctor (MD) evaluated vas admitted yesterday, and 30-minute checks. The note				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 43

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH A				FORM	D: 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
	345416	B. WING		02/	26/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA VILLAGE RETIREME			142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE		
			BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 Continued From pa	ge 22	F 68	39		
1:00 PM read in par nurse that Resident past the double doo or wheelchair. Nurs Resident #84 and h his car." Family was with him. No injurie have on non-skin so wheelchair and wal with confusion. He 30-minute checks a care. Signed by Nu Review of a MD pro- read in part, Reside and disoriented on was out of bed atte morning. The review perform review of s the patient is delirio revealed that Reside distress but was ag impaired cognition a was impulsive. The part, delirium and p Hyperactivity suspe environment chang and plan for neuro evaluate tomorrow. testing today due to was signed by the f An observation and with Resident #84 a 02/24/2020 at 9:37 up in bed and was of	egress note dated 02/23/2020 ent #84 was a poor historian exam. Per nursing staff he mpting to leave the facility this w of system stated, unable to ystem due to mental acuity, us. The physical exam ent #84 was in no acute itated and presented with and memory, his judgement assessment and plan read in robably dementia. cted secondary to new e, discussed with nursing staff checks every shift and will Unable to perform cognitive o delirium. The progress note				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 43

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345416	B. WING		0	2/26/2020
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
BERMUDA	VILLAGE RETIREMEN	T CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 23	F 6	89		
		s left eye and sutures were	10			
		above his left eye. Resident				
		ent outside yesterday to				
		plants and fell and busted his				
	head open. Resident					
	corrected him and sta	ated that his facial injuries				
	occurred when he wa	•				
		ity. Resident #84 smiled and				
	shrugged his shoulde					
		ng outside yesterday at the				
		ecall the event. The family				
		he facility told them that the				
		h Resident #84 at all times side the family has been at				
	the facility around the					
		ducted with Nurse #1 on				
		AM. Nurse #1 confirmed that				
	02/22/2020. She state	nt #84 to the facility on				
		ert and oriented x 4, he knew				
		but did have periods of				
		that in report Sunday				
		t was reported he had				
		oking for his wife. Nurse #1				
	stated that on Sunday	y morning after she got				
	report Resident #84 v	was observed to be				
		hallway with no assistive				
		he had returned him to his				
		norning and encouraged				
		his wheelchair or walker, but				
		m. Nurse #1 stated that 1:00 AM and 12:00 PM she				
		ation that faced the double				
		ked up and noted Resident				
		tside the doors. She stated				
		reet clothes, slipper socks,				
	but had no walker or					

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 43

	S FOR MEDICARE &				OMB NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345416	B. WING		02/26/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO)DE
BERMUDA	VILLAGE RETIREMEN	TCENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETIO HE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 24	F 68	39	
		dent #84 and brought him	1.00		
	•	y. She added that Resident			
		was looking for his car.			
1		approximately 30 minutes			
		ent #84 outside he was			
t T V F	•	t and she had returned him			
		sted him to his wheelchair. I earlier and stated that they			
	•	acility so Resident #84 was			
		hair and left him at the			
	-	his family arrived and they			
		the incident. Nurse #1 stated			
		arting for about 20 minutes			
		ident #84 outside, she stated			
		walk by her through the			
		ar the doors open. Nurse #1 when the doors opened, she			
		who was coming or going.			
	•	the front door was equipped			
		ould go off when the door			
	opened but stated it	was not on and she did not			
		n. Nurse #1 was unaware if			
		posed to be on or not.			
		arted on 30-minute checks			
	-	arrived, they stayed with him shift. In addition to the			
		e MD was at the facility			
		nutes after and evaluated			
	Resident #84. Nurse				
	02/23/2020 it was su	nny outside but could not			
	•	erature was but stated			
	Resident #84 was no	t outside for long at all.			
		nducted with Nurse #5 on			
		M. Nurse #5 indicated she			
		pervisor and was notified by			
	Nurse #1 on 02/23/20	020 that Resident #84 was			
		e door under the portico.			

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 43

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	ED: 03/09/2020 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345416	B. WING			0:	2/26/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER			142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Resident #84 outside brought him back insid reported that he was I stated that it was report #84 was only outside brought back inside th 30-minute checks and thereafter and remain remainder of the shift. #84 was dressed in st slipper socks and no i #5 stated that Resider oriented and knew the knew where he was a outside Resident #84 outside of his room ar him to his wheelchair stated that Resident # and once returned wa remainder of the shift MD as well. An interview was cone Nursing (DON) on 02/ DON stated she did n actually trying to leave was at and was lookir added she did not bel an elopement becaus know his surrounding; #84 had gotten outsid dementia they initiated precautionary measur they completed an elop but was not sure what resident was at risk. T have wanted the staff	and looked up and noted and immediately went and de the facility. Resident #84 looking for his car. Nurse #5 orted to her that Resident briefly and when he was ne facility was placed on d his family arrived shortly ed with him for the . She added that Resident treet clothes and had on injuries were noted. Nurse nt #84 was alert and e month, date, year and t. Just prior to being found had been wandering nd Nurse #1 had returned in his room. Nurse #5 #84 was easily redirected as not left alone for the and was evaluated by the ducted with the Director of (25/2020 at 3:40 PM. The ot think Resident #84 was e, he was aware of where he ng around for his car. She ieve that the incident was e he was alert enough to s. However since Resident le and had diagnosis of d 24-hour sitter car as res. The DON stated that opement risk on admission t the facility did when a The DON stated she would to make more frequent	F	689			
	have wanted the staff						

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 43

			000			10. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		345416	B. WING		0	2/26/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMEN	I CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 689	the past when a reside elopement risk assess unaware if the doorbe the alarm would not se would alert the staff th outside. She added if facility, they would ini- checks and provide a dementia does not ge of Resident #84 they safety checks as they outside. An interview was con 02/26/2020 at 11:31 // came to the facility or was told that Residen facility but was not to the facility unsupervise believed that Residen with the environment when she visited with kept telling him where the same question ow stated she would not outside for safety rea underlying dementia he came to the facility visit with Resident #8 members reorienting much acutely deliriou be outside unattende An interview was con	lent scored high on the sment. The DON was all was on or not but stated top anyone from leaving but hat someone was going a resident tried to exit the tiate 30-minute visual sitter. She added that etter better and for the safety planned to continue the or don't want him wandering ducted with the MD on AM. The MD stated that she in Sunday 02/23/2020 and it #84 was trying to leave the led that he had actually exited sed. The MD stated she it #84 had some delirium changes he had. She stated Resident #84 his family the he was , but he kept asking fer and over again. The MD want Resident #84 to go sons as he had some that got acutely worse when y. She added that during her 4 there were 4 family him and he was still very s and was not appropriate to d. ducted with the DON and 02/26/2020 at 2:21PM. The at the facility had not nt a true elopement	F 689				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 43

						O. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · /	E SURVEY IPLETED
		345416	B. WING		0:	2/26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA	A VILLAGE RETIREMEN	T CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 27	F 68	39		
	the doors, but she ha					
		have access to them due to				
		eing under new ownership. at they had considered a				
		e doors in the facility and				
	•	e talked about further given				
E 005	the incident with Resi		Гос			
F 695 SS=D		stomy Care and Suctioning	F 69	15		
	§ 483.25(i) Respirato	ry care, including				
	tracheostomy care ar	nd tracheal suctioning.				
	-	ure that a resident who				
		e, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such				
		professional standards of				
		nensive person-centered				
		nts' goals and preferences,				
		bpart. is not met as evidenced				
	by: Based on observatio	ns, record review, resident				
		e facility failed to administer				
	oxygen as prescribed					
	residents reviewed to #85).	r oxygen use (Resident				
	The findings included	:				
	Resident #85 was ad	mitted to the facility on				
	02/14/2020 with diag	noses that included chronic				
	obstructive pulmonar	-				
	respiratory failure, an supplemental oxygen	-				
		85's oxygen saturation level				
		2/26/2020 revealed that her				
	oxygen saturation lev	e ranged from 90-98%	1			

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 43

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	D: 03/09/2020 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		345416	B. WING			02	/26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER			142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page	28	F	695	5		
	Review of a physiciar read, oxygen at 1 liter	order dated 02/15/2020 per minute.					
	(MDS) dated 02/21/20 #85 was cognitively in limited assistance with The MDS further indic shortness of breath w exertion and required An observation and in with Resident #85 on Resident #85 was res	the use of oxygen. nterview were conducted 02/24/2020 at 9:40 AM. ting in bed with eyes open.					
	oxygen all the time at 2-3 liters of oxygen. F was not sure how mu coming to the facility I the same as when sh indicated she did not her room the staff "ter had oxygen tubing in connected to a conce	bother the concentrator in nded to that." Resident #85					
	02/25/2020 at 11:20 A ambulating in her roo her nose that was cor	sident #85 was made on AM. Resident #85 was up m. She had oxygen tubing in nected to a concentrator on oom. The concentrator was of oxygen.					
	02/26/2020 at 9:02 Ar	nade of Resident #85 on n. Resident #85 was in bed was alert and verbal and her nose that was					

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 03/09/2020 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345416	B. WING		_	02/2	26/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE D BERMUDA RUN, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695 F 759 SS=D	the room. The concer liters of oxygen. An observation was n 02/26/2020 at 11:00 A and about in her room her nose that was cor was set to deliver 2.5 An interview was com 02/26/2020 at 11:03 A Resident #85 was on her oxygen saturation asked to review the p did not now that order oxygen. Nurse #1 sta to wean Resident #85 been unsuccessful. N #85's oxygen concert was set to deliver 2.5 replied "I will take her she does." An interview was com Nursing (DON) on 02 DON stated that she of the oxygen flow rate of resident's room and s physician order for ox Free of Medication Er CFR(s): 483.45(f) Medication The facility must ensu	ntrator on the other side of htrator was set to deliver 2.5 hade of Resident #85 on AM. Resident #85 was up h. She had oxygen tubing in nected to concentrator that liters of oxygen. ducted with Nurse #1 on AM. Nurse #1 stated that 2 liters of oxygen to keep h above 90%. Nurse #1 was hysician order and stated "I r was there" for 1 liter of ted that she had been trying 5 off of her oxygen but had urse #1 observed Resident trator and confirmed that it liter of oxygen. Nurse #1 down to 1 liter and see how ducted with the Director of /26/2020 at 2:29 PM. The expected the staff to check each time they were in the hould be following the ygen use. for Rts 5 Prcnt or More	F 69	5			

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 43

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 03/09/2020 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345416	B. WING		-	02/2	26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUD	VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER		42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DF BERMUDA RUN, NC 270			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation Consultant Pharmacis interview the facility fa medication error rate following physician or (Resident #9 and Res resulting in a 6.45% m The findings included 1. Resident #9 was re 12/10/18 with diagnos gastroesophageal reft Review of a physician Protonix (used to trea by mouth twice a day separate from other m signed by the Nurse F An observation of Nur #9's medication was r AM. The medications along with 7 other me observed to administe to him. Resident #9's front of him and he wa that was on his tray. N hand Resident #9 the included the Protonix the medications and p took a drink of water. Resident #9 had swal including the Protonix	is not met as evidenced h, record review, staff, st, and Nurse Practitioner illed to maintain their at 5% or below by not ders. There were 2 ident #90) out of 31 errors hedication error rate. admitted to the facility on tes that included ux disease (GERD). order dated 12/09/19 read, t GERD) 40 milligrams (mg) 1 hour before meals and hedications. The order was Practitioner (NP). rse #2 preparing Resident nade on 02/25/2020 at 9:20 included Protonix 40 mg dications. Nurse #2 was er Resident #9's medications breakfast tray was sitting in as eating the French toast Jurse #2 was observed to cup of medication that 40 mg. Resident #9 took but them in his mouth and Nurse #2 verified that lowed all the medications	F 759				

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 43

						10.0938-039	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		345416	B. WING		0	2/26/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMUD	VILLAGE RETIREMEN	T CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 759	Continued From page	e 31	F 75	59			
	did not notice the dire	ections on the medication					
		minister the Protonix 1 hour					
	before meals and sep medications. She sta						
	administered the Prof	-					
		ed she would change the					
		to 6:00 AM so it could be					
	given before his mea Resident #9's other n	-					
	An interview was con	ducted with the Director of					
		/25/2020 at 5:36 PM. The					
		ident #9 was on Protonix					
		ently was changed to twice a					
	day on 12/09/19. She	entered into the system it					
		heduled prior to his meals so					
		en given before meals and					
	-	er medication as written by					
		N stated that she was did end of month checks on					
	-	ot. She stated that they did					
		electronic medical record					
		naware if they were being					
		ed she expected the orders ly and then followed by the					
	nursing staff.	y and then followed by the					
		ducted with the Consultant)2/26/2020 at 10:30 AM. The					
		the facility once a month to					
		review which included					
	-	ge summary and comparing					
		edication administration					
	appropriate. The CP	imes of administration were stated she reviewed					
		an orders and recalled the					
	physician specifically	wrote the Protonix order for					
	1 hour prior to meals	and concrete from other	1			1	

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 43

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	2: 03/09/2020 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345416	B. WING		_	02/2	26/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	_	
BERMUDA		CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE D	RIVE		
DERMOD		SEATER		BERMUDA RUN, NC 27	006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	recommended the Pro 30-60 minutes prior to purposes. She added provider wrote the ord medication should be physician order. The 0 the Protonix time and should have entered to meals and separate fr as the provider specif An interview was cond Practitioner (NP) on 0 NP stated that she ev 12/06/19 and was alres stated that Protonix w meals as sometime is absorption of other mo the Protonix was incre- they were going to rep and monitor his hemo she did not recall writi about the Protonix bu it needed to given 30- as directed by the ma 2. Resident #90 was a 02/21/2020 with diagr failure to thrive and or Review of a physician read, Calcium Carbor (1500 mg) by mouth e replacement. An observation of Nur #90's medication was	stated that the manufacture bonix to be administered o meals for absorption that if the physician or ler that way then the administered following the CP stated she had not noted stated the nursing staff the time to be given before rom his other medications ically wrote for. ducted with the Nurse 2/26/2020 at 12:55 PM. The aluated Resident #9 on eady on Protonix daily. She ras generally given before a can interfere with the edications. The NP stated eased to twice a day and beat his laboratory values globin levels. She stated ing specific instructions t stated for most indications 60 minutes prior to meals nufacture. admitted to the facility on hoses that included adult thostatic hypotension.	F 759				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345416	B. WING			02/	26/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	I CENTER			42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	medication and enter Resident #90 took the pills that included Cal her mouth and took a verified that Resident the medication includ 600 mg. An interview was com 02/25/2020 at 5:14 PI she had given Reside 600 mg 1 tablet and s Resident #90 2.5 tabl that was ordered. She issue with calcium be called, and they adjus not recall that occurrin Calcium order. She st given 2.5 tablets of th give the 1500 mg that An interview was com Nursing (DON) on 02 DON stated that the p indicated the correct of equal the 1500 mg an been changed or clar expected all physician the staff were expected medication record to the should have been aw and give the correct of An interview was com- Pharmacist (CP) on 0 CP stated she visited	00 mg 1 tablet into a with Resident #90's other her room for administration. e medication cup and put the cium Carbonate 600 mg into drink of water. Nurse #3 #90 had swallowed all of ing the Calcium Carbonate ducted with Nurse #3 on M. Nurse #3 confirmed that ent #90 Calcium Carbonate she needed to have given ets to equal the 1500 mg e stated that she had an fore and the pharmacy had sted the dose, but she did ng with Resident #90's tated that she should have e Calcium Carbonate to	F	759			

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 43

			()(0)				NO. 0938-039	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		STRUCTION	· · · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		345416	B. WING _			c	2/26/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMEN	T CENTER			ERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE IUDA RUN, NC 27006			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 759	Continued From pag	e 34	F7	759				
		ated the drug regimen						
		iewing discharge summaries						
		o the electronic medication						
		l, make sure the orders were						
		e sure everything appeared ication administration record,						
		e appropriate, and also keep						
		dose recommendation that						
	-	he CP stated that she visited						
	-	he month and Resident #90						
		so her chart would be came to the facility in March						
	2020.							
		nducted with the Nurse						
		02/26/2020 at 12:55 PM. The n should be administered as						
		aff needed any clarification						
		rtainly reach out to the						
	provider as needed.							
	A follow up interview	was conducted with the						
		at 2:02 PM. The DON stated						
	that she expected the orders and administer	e staff to follow the physician						
	prescribed by the pro							
F 805			F	305				
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(d)(3)							
	§483.60(d) Food and	l drink						
	,	es and the facility provides-						
		prepared in a form designed						
	to meet individual ne This REQUIREMEN	eds. F is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
	Based on observation	ons, staff and family						
	interviews and record	d review, the facility failed to						

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		345416	B. WING			02	26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	Γ CENTER			142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	residents on a pureed The findings included Resident #14 was add 09/01/19 with diagnos dementia, dysphagia A physician's order da Resident #14 was to b A physician's progres revealed Resident #1 aspiration pneumonia The most recent Mini- 12/06/19 specified the severely impaired, sh 2-person assistance wa and one-person assis A care plan updated of Resident #14 was to b the physician. On 02/24/20 at 12:54 Resident #14 complain	ble consistency for 1 of 5 d diet (Resident #14). mitted to the facility on ses that included Alzheimer's and others. ated 09/05/19 specified have a pureed diet. s note dated 09/27/19 4 was hospitalized for a and required a pureed diet. mum Data Set (MDS) dated e resident's cognition was re required extensive with activities of daily living stance for feeding. on 12/13/19 specified have a diet as ordered by PM a family member of ined that the pureed food	F	805			
	eat. Observations of Resident #14 reveale solidified into a bowl s On 02/24/20 at 12:58 Director (FSD) was as meat served to Resid the pureed meat and adding the cook had '	dent #14 were too hard to the pureed diet served to ad the pureed meat had shape. PM the Food Service sked to observe the pureed dent #14. The FSD observed stated it was too thick, "missed the mark." The e family and offered to get					

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FOR	D: 03/09/2020 M APPROVED
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED
		345416	B. WING		02	/26/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· · ·	
BERMUDA VILLAGE RETIREMENT CENTER				42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	15	and the family declined.	F 805			
	at 1:15 PM the FSD et to be served at baby f that pureed foods wer processor and either a thickener was to be a consistency. The FSI cook had added too n meat, causing it to ov FSD was also asked a monitoring system for the pureed meat likely	auditing foods and stated y hardened with time 4 was the last resident				
F 812 SS=E	interviewed and state to be served at the co Food Procurement,St	ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 812			
	state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regu (ii) This provision doe facilities from using pr	ed satisfactory by federal, es. bod items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. s not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility pompliance with applicable				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 43

						O. 0938-039	
IND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345416	B. WING		02/26/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMUDA VILLAGE RETIREMENT CENTER				142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 37	F 812				
	(iii) This provision doe	es not preclude residents s not procured by the facility.					
	serve food in accorda	prepare, distribute and ance with professional					
	standards for food se This REQUIREMENT by:	rvice safety. is not met as evidenced					
	Based on observations and staff interviews the facility failed to ensure staff wore a hair restraint when they worked in a food service area when						
	they plated resident for	oods and served resident erved during a meal service					
		to affect all 35 residents					
	The findings included	:					
		AM the breakfast meal d. The facility utilized a					
	the skilled nursing fac	cated in the dining area of cility. Observations of the					
	table. During the mean (NA) #2 assisted with	it was equipped with a steam al observation, Nurse Aide the meal preparation by esh fruit cups on individual					
	trays; and she loaded food cart. After the n cart with trays she pro	I the trays into an insulated urse aide loaded the food oceeded to leave the					
	to residents on the ha	ea to deliver the meal trays all. NA #2 was not wearing a ating the fresh fruit on trays r.					
	Director (FSD) was in	AM the Food Service nterviewed and explained it staff helped with the meal					

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 43

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		LE CONSTRUCTION		D. 0938-039 E SURVEY
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· /	1 ° ′		· · · ·	PLETED
		345416	B. WING		02	/26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD)E	
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMEN	T CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 38	F 81	2		
		at or hairnet to keep hair				
	-	service. The FSD reported				
		assisted in the kitchenette				
	should have their hair restrained but that he was not their supervisor and did not monitor					
	compliance.					
	On 02/26/20 at 2:45 I	PM the Director of Nursing				
	(DON) was interviewed and explained the nursing					
		with the meal service from				
		She stated she was not				
		ed to wear hair restraints				
F 842	when assisting with the Resident Records - Io		F 84	2		
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5),		F 04			
		nt-identifiable information.				
		elease information that is				
	resident-identifiable to	b the public. lease information that is				
	resident-identifiable to					
		ntract under which the agent				
		disclose the information				
	except to the extent t to do so.	he facility itself is permitted				
	§483.70(i) Medical re §483.70(i)(1) In accor					
	,	Is and practices, the facility				
		al records on each resident				
	that are-					
	(i) Complete;					
	(ii) Accurately docum(iii) Readily accessibl					
	(iv) Systematically or					
	\$483.70(i)(2) The fac	- ility must keep confidential				
		ned in the resident's records,				

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345416	B. WING			02/	26/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER			42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	regardless of the form records, except when (i) To the individual, or representative where (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, pay operations, as permitt with 45 CFR 164.506; (iv) For public health a neglect, or domestic v activities, judicial and law enforcement purp purposes, research pur medical examiners, fu a serious threat to heal by and in compliance §483.70(i)(3) The faci record information agai unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medical for- (i) The period of time (ii) Five years from the there is no requirement (iii) For a minor, 3 year legal age under State §483.70(i)(5) The medi (ii) A record of the ress (iii) The comprehensiv provided;	n or storage method of the release is- r their resident permitted by applicable law; yment, or health care ted by and in compliance ; activities, reporting of abuse, violence, health oversight administrative proceedings, poses, organ donation urposes, or to coroners, uneral directors, and to avert alth or safety as permitted with 45 CFR 164.512. With wust safeguard medical ainst loss, destruction, or records must be retained required by State law; or e date of discharge when nt in State law; or ars after a resident reaches thaw. dical record must contain- on to identify the resident; ident's assessments; we plan of care and services of preadmission screening valuations and loted by the State;	F	842			

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 43

-		ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 03/09/2020 APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	ECONSTRUCTION	-	(X3) DATE	
		345416	B. WING			02/2	26/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUI	PPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA VILLAGE RETIREMENT CENTER				42 BERMUDA VILLAGE I			
			E	BERMUDA RUN, NC 27	7006		
PREFIX (EACH	DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
 (vi) Laborate services rep This REQUI by: Based on refacility failed record in the (Resident #9 02/12/2020 tachycardia congestive f Review of th 02/19/2020 cognitively i required sup Review of a hospital date was to take milligrams (n Review of a the electron indicated Re 100 mg by r entered by f 	's progressory, radiol orts as re REMENT ecord revit to mainta e area of p 21) reside cation pass a included 1 was adi with diagn hyperten heart failu ne Minimu revealed of 02/12/2 Vitamin E mg) by mo physiciar ic medica esident #9 nouth even Nurse #1. he Medica d 02/12/20	as notes; and ogy and other diagnostic equired under §483.50. is not met as evidenced ew and staff interview the ain an accurate medical obysician orders for 1 of 3 ents medications reconciled as. imitted to the facility on hoses that included usive heart disease, re, and others. Im Data Set (MDS) dated that Resident #91 was laily decision making and with activities of daily living. e summary from the local 2020 indicated Resident #91 1212 (supplement) 1000 outh every day. n order that was entered into 1 record on 02/12/2020 101 was to take Vitamin B12 ery day. The ordered was ttion Administration Record 020 through 02/29/2020 nt #91 was receiving Vitamin	F 842		DEFICIENCY)		

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 43

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 03/09/2020 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	-	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY
		345416	B. WING			02/2	26/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUD	A VILLAGE RETIREMENT	CENTER		142 BERMUDA VILLAGE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	An interview was cond Nursing (DON) on 02/ that this was definitely entering the order from Nurse #1 left off a zer mg instead of 1000 m stated that there show reconciliation check a one nurse would enter discharge summary a would go behind them all entered correctly. An interview was cond 02/26/2020 at 9:05 Af recalled entering Resi the discharge summa medical record. She s always a 1000 mg" an Nurse #1 was not sum reconciliation process the DON about that be involved in anything li A follow up interview w DON and the Adminis PM. The DON stated currently doing any m check because they d to do it. She added th entering new order was the medications from another nurse would g they were entered cor the second check did #91's medications that on 02/12/2020. The D	ducted with the Director of /25/2020. The DON stated y a keying error, when m the discharge summary to making the order a 100 ng as ordered. The DON uld have been a as well. She explained that er the medication from the and ensure that they were ducted with Nurse #1 on M. Nurse #1 stated that ident #91's medication from any into the electronic stated "Vitamin B12 is nd I just missed a zero. e if the facility had any s and would have to speak to ecause she was not ke that. was conducted with the strator on 02/26/2020 at 2:02 that the facility was not nonth to month reconciliation did not have the support staff at currently the process for as one nurse would enter the discharge summary and go behind them and ensure rrectly. The DON stated that not occur with Resident at were entered by Nurse #1 DON stated that she follow the reconciliation	F 84	2			

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 43

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 03/09/2020 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345416	B. WING			02/	26/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA VILLAGE RETIREMENT CENTER					42 BERMUDA VILLAGE DRIVE BERMUDA RUN, NC 27006		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF	IX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 0.40							
F 842	1.0		F	842			
	record.	the electronic medical					

Event ID: Y26F11

Facility ID: 932966

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 43